Electronic Copy

STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY
PO Box 47775 ¢ Olympia, Washington 98504-7775 ¢ 360-407-6300
Call 711 for Washington Relay Service ¢ Persons with a speech disability can call 877-833-6341

May 7, 2019

Ron King, President

3 Kings Environmental, Inc.
PO Box 280

Battle Ground, WA 98604

Re:  Contract C1800176 — (Aladdin Plating Site Remediation Project, Tacoma, Washington)
Rejection of Claim-02 Associated with Quantity Overages and Positive Shoring

Dear Ron King:

This letter is the Washington State Department of Ecology’s (Ecology) response to 3 Kings’

March 11, 2019, written claim (Claim-02) for quantity overages and shoring costs. Ecology

makes this response in accordance with Section 00 72 00 — General Conditions 8.01 D of the
Project Manual.

In Claim-02, you request to allow adjustment of the contract sum from Contract # C1800176
(Contract) for $71,530.00 due to material/soil overages on the Aladdin Plating Project and for
$4,400.00 for the remaining costs for positive shoring. Ecology has reviewed Claim-02 and
found it provides no new information justifying 3 Kings’ soil quantity overage or positive
shoring claims. Therefore, Ecology rejects Claim-02.

In the last five months, Ecology provided two responses toward your claim for soil quantity
overage and positive shoring and they are as follows:

1. Ina December 20, 2018 letter from Ecology to 3 KINGs, Ecology approved final
payment of $3,600, which was determined to be 45% of the $8,000 allocated for positive
shoring in the contract. As noted in Ecology’s December 20 letter, 3 Kings installed and
subsequently removed only 45% of the positive shoring specified in the Contract.

2. Ina February 13, 2019 letter from Ecology to 3 KINGs, Ecology made a final offer of
$5,600 to 3 Kings, in response to 3 Kings’ December 5, 2018 Change Order-2 for
$71,536 regarding alleged soil quantity overages. Ecology’s final offer was for $5,600,
which equates to the difference of 40 tons between our calculations for volume overages
and your claim for excavation, stockpiling, loading, hauling, and disposal of soil from the
site.



Ron King
May 7, 2019
Page 2

I have attached copies of the above referenced Ecology correspondence for your information. If
you have any questions or concerns please contact me at (360) 407-6256 or
mohsen.kourehdar@ecy.wa.gov

Sincerely,

Mohsen Kourehdar, P.E., Project Manager
Toxics Cleanup Program
Southwest Regional Office

Enclosure: Ecology’s Correspondence
By certified mail: 9489 0090 0027 6066 6733 21
cc: Iain Wingard, GeoEngineers, Tacoma Office

John Zinza, P.E., Contract Officer, Ecology TCP
John Level, Attorney General’s Office



STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOQGY
PO Box 47775 ¢ Olympia, Washington 985047775 » 360-407-6300
Call 711 for Washington Relay Service » Persons with a speech disability can call 877-833-6341

February 13,2019

Ron King, President

3 Kings Environmental, Inc.
PO Box 280

Battle Ground, WA 98604

Re:  Contract C1800176 — (Aladdin Plating Site Remediation Project, Tacoma, Washington)
Final Offer Change Order 2 (Equitable Adjustment for Quantity Overruns)

Dear Ron King:

The Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) is providing this Final Offer, Notice of
Equitable Adjustment CO-2, to 3 Kings, who requests an additional contract sum of $71,530 and
contract time of 7 days for additional quantities of soil removed and installed for the project.
Ecology’s Final offer is $5,600 in additional Contract Sum and no additional Contract Time. An
explanation of the Final Offer is provided below.

Summary of 3 Kings Request for Equitable Adjustment in CO-2

3 Kings states in CO-2 that the density of subsurface soil was far greater than surface soil at the
site. CO-2 states that no adjustment is warranted for surface soil since the density of surface soil
that comprised the top 2.5 feet of soil at the site was approximately 1.5 tons per cubic yard,
which matched the density used in the Project Manual to develop quantities for the project.

CO-2 states that the denser subsurface soil was present from 3 to at least 16 feet below ground
surface, and 3 Kings has stated that the density of the glacially derived material comprising the
subsurface soil generally ranges from 1.8 to 2.1 tons per cubic yard. 3 Kings claims that the
greater density of the subsurface soil, over what was specified in the Project Manual, explains
the increase in the subsurface soil quantity from 330 tons (specified in the PI‘OJeCt Manual) to
620 tons, disposed of by 3 Kings.

CO-2 states that 3 Kings considers 20 percent (%) of the increased volume to be associated with
over-excavation (i.e., extra excavation) for installation of the shoring selected for the project by 3
Kings. 3 Kings did not provide documentation in CO-2 for their consideration of how 20% was
determined to be the quantity associated with extra excavation to install shoring.



Ron King

3 Kings Environmental
February 13,2019
Page 2

Summary of the Evaluation of Sitbsurface Soil Quantities

An evaluation was performed to identify the source(s) of soil that contributed to the quantity
removed by 3 Kings from the site. The results of the evaluation are presented in enclosed Table
1 and on Figure 1. The evaluation has determined that all but a limited amount of the difference
between the quantity specified in the Project Manual (330 tons) and what was disposed of by 3
Kings (620 tons) was due to the actual volume of material removed by 3 Kings as extra
excavation for installation of shoring and sloping that 3 Kings elected to use for the project.

Note that Pay Item M, Excavation Support and Protection (Section 00 41 43, Summary of Pay
Items and Quantities) in the Project Manual includes Contractor costs for extra excavation. The
evaluation has identified that there was approximately 40 tons of soil that may have been
attributed to slightly denser subsurface soil or that may have been due to over-excavation or
extra excavation that was not identified in the evaluation.

The project manual specified the area and depth of excavation of subsurface soil at six locations.
The area, depth, and quantities specified in the Project Manual are summarized in Table 1. The
density used to calculate the quantity of subsurface soil requiring disposal presented in the
Project Manual Summary of Pay Items and Quantities was 1.5 tons per cubic yard.

As shown in Table 1 and on Figure 1, the extra excavation performed by 3 Kings for sloping and
to install the shoring 3 Kings elected to use includes the following:

e Extra excavation consisting of sloping of un-shored excavations at remediation areas Al
and B1.

e [Extra excavation resulting from the surface area encompassed by the shoring 3 Kings
elected to use for excavation at areas A2, A3, B2 and B3.

e Extra excavation due to 3 Kings methods used to install the shoring used for the project.

e [Extra excavation that included re-excavation of soil backfill at areas A1, B1, and B3 as a
result of the overlapping surface area encompassed by the shoring 3 Kings elected to use.

e Extra excavation where 3 Kings dug to a depth greater than specified in the Project
Manual.

The volume of subsurface soil excavated by 3 Kings that is attributable to the extra excavation
described above and presented in Table 1 and on Figure 1 totaled 167 cubic yards. The tonnage
of subsurface soil excavated by 3 Kings that is attributable to extra excavation based on the
density of soil utilized in the Project Manual (1.5 tons per cubic yard) is 250 tons. The quantity
of soil removed by 3 Kings as extra excavation (167 cubic yards/250 tons) was an increase of
76% over the quantity specified in the Project Manual (220 cubic yards/330 tons), not 20% as
stated in 3 Kings’ CO-2. The costs associated with a 76% increase in the soil quantity attributed



Ron King

3 Kings Environmental
February 13,2019
Page 3

to 3 Kings’ extra excavation is included in Pay Item M. Therefore, no additional Contract Sum
or Contract Time is warranted for 3 Kings’ extra excavation.

Pay Item M also specifies that the contractor shall supply an equal quantity of backfill to replace
soil removed as a result of extra excavation. Therefore, no additional Contract Sum or Contract
Time is warranted for 3 Kings’ for backfilling the areas of extra excavation.

The total quantity of subsurface soil excavated from the site based on the density of soil used in
the Project Manual (1.5 tons/cubic yard) is 580 tons. 3 Kings’ records identify that 620 tons of
soil were disposed off-site. Therefore, there is 40 tons of subsurface soil that is not accounted
for based on the evaluation. The 40 tons may be due to greater density of subsurface soil or may
be due to additional excavation or extra excavation that has not been identified. The 40 tons of
soil is an increase of approximately 7% over total quantity (580 tons) based on the density used
in the Project Manual. The 7% increase, if it was due to increased density, would result in an
average increased density of 0.1 tons per cubic yard for subsurface soil. Therefore, the average
density of subsurface soil may be 1.6 tons per cubic yard.

3 Kings has stated that the subsurface soil at the site consisted of glacially derived, cemented material
with a density ranging from 1.8 to 2.1 tons per cubic yard. However, the Nalley Valley, where the
site is located, consists of 20+ feet of recessional outwash known as the Steilacoom Gravels.

Recessional outwash, by definition, is not glacially compacted/cemented which was consistent
with what was observed during the subsurface excavations. Furthermore, standard penetration
tests with blow counts were performed to record the density in the soil borings completed at the
subsurface excavation locations at the site.

The blow count values recorded indicate that the soil density did not significantly change
between the surface and 15 feet below ground surface. The blow counts indicate that the density
increased at 15 feet below grade, which comprised the lower 1-foot of one of the excavation
areas (A3). The data provided by the standard penetration tests confirm that the density was not
a significant contributor to the quantity of subsurface soil removed from the site.

Cost Increase Evaluation

The list of costs associated with subsurface soil excavation, stockpiling, loading, hauling, and
disposal is provided in 3 Kings’ Final Schedule of Values, dated October 8, 2018. The total cost
for these activities listed in the Schedule of Values is $80,000. Based on the evaluation
presented above, the increase in tonnage that may be attributed to increased soil density is 7%,
which would increase the total cost for handling and disposal of subsurface soil from $80,000 to
$85,600. Therefore, an increase in the Contract Sum of $5,600 is the Final Offer for excavation,
stockpiling, loading, hauling, and disposal of subsurface soil.

Additionally, the quantity of imported soil was dependent on the volume of the excavations and
not the density of the excavated soil. The volume of soil removed from the site over what was



Ron King

3 Kings Environmental
February 13, 2019
Page 4

specified in the Project Manual was the result of the methods of shoring and sloping performed
by 3 Kings; therefore, the quantity of imported soil that was installed greater than what was
specified in the Project Manual is included in the Pay Item M. The increase in the excavated
quantity of subsurface soil (40 tons) would not significantly affect the total number of days
required to complete the work; therefore, no increase in contract time is warranted.

If you have any questions or concerns please contact me at (360) 407-6256 or
mohsen.kourehdar@ecy.wa.gov.

Sincerely,

Yy A

Mohsen Kourehdar, P.E.
Project Manager
Southwest Regional Office
Toxics Cleanup Program

Enclosures

cc: [ain Wingard, GeoEngineers, Tacoma Office
John Zinza, P.E., Contract Officer, Ecology TCP




File No. 0504-095-03
Table 1 | February 12, 2019

Table 1

Subsurface Excavation Quantities Specified in Project Manual
Former Aladdin Plating Site
Tacoma, Washington

Project Project
Excavation Calculated Manual Manual
Surface Area | Excavation Depth | Excavation Volume Excavation Volume T at1.5 Volui T g
Excavation Area (sf)* (ft) (cf) (cy) tons/cy (cy) (tons)
Al 157.54 2.5 393.86 15 22
A2 162.77 8.5 1,383.54 51 77
A3 168.72 13.5 2,277.77 84 127
Bl 89.95 2.5 224.88 8 12
B2 96.36 6.5 626.31 23 35
B3 157.25 6.5 1,022.145 38 57
Total Quantities 220 329 220 330
3 Kings Subsurface Excavation Quantities Including Extra Excavation
Difference of
Unshored Clean Backfill Excavated Average Calculated Calculated Calculated and
Excavation |Shored Excavation Excavation Area and Disposed of with Excavation Excavation Excavation Calculated Exported Exported
Surface Area Surface Area Outside Shoring Contaminated Soil Depth by Area Volume Volume Ti at | T g f T
Excavation Area (sf)’ (sf)3 (0.5 ft observed) (sf)“ (sl)5 (lt)a (cf) (cy) 1.5 tons/cy (tons) (tons)
Al 219.36 0.00 0.00 32.13 2.69 677 25 38
A2 0.00 201.75 14.45 0 9.10 1,967 73 109
A3 0.00 260.02 16.48 0 13.70 3,788 140 210
B1 103.28 0.00 0.00 19.73 3.16 389 14 22
B2 0.00 210.25 35.05 0 6.48 1,590 59 88
B3 0.00 263.13 21.47 9.43 6.91 2,032 75 113
322.64 935.15 87.45 61.29 Total Q 387 580 620 40

Increased Volume from Shoring and Extra

Increased Tonnage from

Difference Between
Calculated and Exported

Density Based on

Excavation® Shoring and Extra Excavation® Tonnage™® Additional Tonnage™®
(cy) (tons) (tons) (tons/cy)
Increased Quantities From 3 Kings Shoring and Extra Excavation 167 250 40
1.60
Percentage Increase from Project Manual Volume/tonnage From 3 Kings — 79412

Shoring and Extra Excavation

Notes:

* Surface area with 6 inch setbacks from the property lines as specified in Project Manual.
2 Extra excavation where shoring was not installed.
® Excavation surface area based on 3 Kings selected shoring and extra excavation approach which was greater than area identified in Project Manual.
‘3 Kings excavated an average of 6-inches beyond the limits of the shoring area within the site (on 3 sides) to install shoring: Shoring was installed against the east property boundary.
° Areas where shoring or excavations overlapped and clean backfill was removed and hauled away as export.

8 Average excavation depth by area based on 3 Kings survey.

§ Tonnage exported based on weigh tickets provided by 3 Kings.
® Calculated excavation volumes based on 3 Kings shoring and extra excavation minus volume in Project Manual (387 cy - 220 cy = 167 cy).
9 Calculated tonnage using 1.5 tons/cy and volume based on 3 Kings shoring and extra excavation minus tonnage in Project Manual (580 tons - 330 tons = 250 tons).

10
11
12

13

over-excavation by 3 Kings that is not included in previous calculations.

sf = square feet
ft = feet

cf = cubic feet
cy = cubic yards

tons = 2,000 pounds

Page1of1

Difference (i.e., subtraction) of total calculated tonnage based on 3 Kings shoring and extra excavation and total tonnage exported by 3 Kings (620 tons - 580 tons = 40 tons).
Percentage increase in volume and tonnage based on 3 Kings shoring and extra excavation (167 cy/220 cy = 0.76 and 250 tons/330 tons = 0.76 or 76%).
Percentage difference between calculated total tonnage and exported total tonnage (1-[580 tons/620 tons] = 0.07 or 7%).

An evaluation of density that could be associated with the difference in tonnage indicated that the density of subsurface soil could be an average of 1.6 tons per cubic yard. However the difference in tonnage may also be associated with

GEOENGINEERS“,‘Q"



g

ABojouyoa | + 92uaPg yueg Ellsels wamc.‘__xo‘_an_d«

UTINIONTOID)  p—

= M

*UOIJEOIUNUWILIOD SIU} JO PI0D3I [EDILO

2y} SB 9AJSS ||IM pue "ou| ‘si9aulBugoa9) Aq palo)s Si 9]y J9ISBW Y| "S3|Y JIUCIJIB|S
1O JUSJUOI pue AoBINJJE 8Y) 93juBJIeNnd Jouued "ou| ‘sieaulbuz099) “JuswNdop
PayoEjiE UB Ul passnosip saunjea) Buimoys ul Jsisse o) papuajul st | “sesodind
uonewJojul Ioj s| Bumesp sy ejewixoidde aie umoys sainjes) ||e Jo SUoiedo| ay |

133418 JY31IN3IO

MIVMIAIS

ONIATINg

“X

advogiug

ONDIEYd
LTVHJSY

"Baly UOIJBABOXT UyoeT] UIY)IM Sjuiod ASAINS

9y} JO ||V Sepn|ou| Baly uoleAeoxd yoes Joy yidaqg
abesany ay] julod AeAIng yoeg 1o} yidaq uoeaeoxy
20eINSqNg pakaAing ay) wouy yydag uonenesxy
20elNg pakaning ay) Buipoengng Ag pauiuele(
2J9M SE31Y UOIJEABOXT 90B4NsSqng Jo syideq abelany

sbBuny ¢ Ag AB0j02T 0) papInOId PUE SB}EID0SSY
pue suen] pineq Aq pajejdwo) sjuswainsealy Asaing

uonEoIIIuUaP| BBy UOIJEABOXT

«xSEIY UOIBABOXT
20BJINSgNg 10} 1924 Ul syldaq uoneaeox abelany

,90BJING punols)
[euiBluO mojag 1994 ul syida( uoijeaeaxy pakaning

pajeneax3-ay sem Jey} ||ipoeg ues|) Jo suoleso
SUOJ)BABOXT PaJoysu() JO}OBIJUOYD JO SUOIEI0T
Bulioyg 10}0eJ3U0D JO SUOIIEI0T

Sealy UoljeAROX] [eulblO JO SUOEI0T

Aepunog Auadold

LY
0L°€l
[oz9i]

O
O

‘puaber

13341S WISYTV HLNOS

80700} H./2.92.10N

60°91 %G% m+
091 |

Mva<9

W —n

piebuip ure] Aq paydayo — | 4o

PERBEEITE 6L0Z/EliC  9¥ep 1suobbep uoiey Ag

¥0-G60-7050 ©u 3o9loid

Bune|d uippejy Abojoog 1os9loid




STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY
PO Bax 47600 » Olympia, WA 98504-7600 « 368-407-6200
717 for Washington Refay Service o Persous with a speech disabijity can call §77-838-634%

December 20, 2018

Mr. Ron King, President

3 Kings Environmental, Inc.
PO Box 280

Battle Ground, WA 98604

Re:  Contract C1856176 — (Aladdin Plating Site Remediation Project, Tacoma, Washington)
Dear Mr, King:

The Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) is providing a response to the following
ouistanding items:

s 3 Kings Proposed Change Ouder 2

¢ 3 Kings Delay Claim due to Force Majeure

e 3 Kings Contract Requirements For Site Fencing

» Reduction of Contract Sum to Account for the Portion of Positive Shoring that was not
Installed/Reimoved.

Propesed Change Ovder 2

3 Kings submitied proposed Change Order 2 requesting additional Contract Suwn and Contract
Time associated with quantities For excavation, stockpiling, loading, hauling and disposal of
subsurface soil and backfilling of subsurface excavations and additional Contract Sum and
Contract Time for restoration of top soil. Eeology agrees to additional Contract Sum for
restoration of top soil but does not agree to additional Contract Sum or Contract Time for
guantities for excavation, stockpiling, foading, hauling and disposal of subsurface soil and
backfilling of subsurface excavations as descibed below.

Section 00 41 43 Bid tem M, Excavation Support and Protection, specified that the Contraetor
design excavation shoring and exira excavation to enable completion of the subsurface
excavation specified in the Contract Documents. Bid Jfem M is fult compensation for completion
of the Contractor designed excavation shoring and extra excavation. Additionally, Bid Ttem M
states that the Contractor shall supply an equal quantity of approved backfill to replace extra
excavation soil undet the bid item. 3 Kings’ proposed Change Order 2 identifies quaniities of




subsurface soil and backfill for which ihey ave requesting additional Contract Sum and Contract
“Time that are the divect resuft of the excavation shoting aud exira excavation they chose for
completing the subsusface excavations specified under Bid Trem M. Therefors, 3 Kings request
is not approved for additional Contract Sum or Contract Time associated with excavation,
stockpiling, loading, hauling and disposal of subsurface soil and backfilling of subsurface
excavalions requested in proposed Change Order 2.

3 Kings submitted a Request for Interpretation (RF1 11) dated August 20, 2018 that identified
that the quantity of top soil specified in the Contrast Docurents was lower than the calculated
quantity for the dimensions provided in the Construction Drawing Sheet 8. The estimated
quantity in the Contract Documents was 10.5 cubic yards. The revised quantity of top soil
required for restoration specified in the Contract Documents is 26 cubic yards based on the area
(30 feet by 35 feet) and depth (8 inches). 3 Kings provided their interpretation that 23.63 cubic
yards of topsoil would be needed based on the dimensions on Sheet 8. Ecology acknowledged in
their response to RFI 1 { on August 22, 2018 that an adjustment would be negotiated In
accordance with Section 00 72 00 General Conditions Part 7 - Changes. The quantity of top soil
now requested by 3 Kings as part of proposed Change Order 2 is 45 cubic yards, well in excess
of the quantity required for restoration. Based on fiekd observations, the excess was spread
outside the project Himits west of the property boundary adjacent to the South Alaska Street tight-
of-way. Additionally, during a site visit 3 Kings personnel stated that a portion of the excess
topsoil (approximately | cubic yard) was donated 1o an adjacent properly owner. Therefore,
Eeology is providing an adjustment to the top soil quantity from 10.5 cubie yards to 30 cubic
yards. Bcology does not agree that any additional change to the contract sum or any change in
the contract time for restoration of top soil.

Delay Ciahin Bue To Force Majoure

3 Kings sent a letter in response to Ecology’s letter denying 3 Kings’ request for addiiigﬁﬂi
contract time (3 Kings letter dated November 20, 2018 in response to Ecology lefter dated
September 7, 2018). The letier states that it is 3 Kings® opinion that the project was delayed due
to circumstances beyond their control, “stemming from a lack of Eeology’s notice to the City of
Tacoma associated with the project permitting and Culiural Resource Notice,..”. 3 Kings stated
that “the delay meets the definition of Force Majeure as defined in Section 00 72 60...7,
Beology continues to assert that any delays related to project pevmiiting were within the sole
cantrol of 3 Kings, and not related to any action or inaction by Ecology, and any such delay did
not meet the definition of Force Majeure. The paragraphs below summatzize the major project
milestone dates related to permitting and compares the date of receipt of permits fo the date 3
Kings completed contract required pre-construction subimnittals as evidence that permiiting
activities did not delay 3 Kings from mobilizing to the site and starting on-site construction
work,

The Contract Documents clearly specify that 3 Kings was required to obtain and comply with all
project related permits, Section 01 10 00, General Requirements, specifies that the Confractor is
to “Apply for and obtain all necessary City of Tacoma permits prior to start of work.” Section 01
41 00, Reguiatory Requirements, specifies that (he “Contractor shall apply for and pay for,
obtain, maintain, and conform to” permits prior to the statt of construction. Thetefore, permitting
was solely the responsibility of 3 Kings.

3 Kings applied for the permits on July 10, 2018 and received authorizalion for payment and
pickup of the permits by Angust 10, 2018 as documented by the City of Tacoma. This was a




one-month permit period which is a reasonable period of time for the permitting needed for this
project and under the contract period of 120 days to Substantial Completion. In 3 Kings request
for time extension date August 23, 2018, it was stated that the permits were received from the
Cily of Tacoma on August 21, 2018. Thus, it appears that 3 Kings incurred 11 days of lost ime
solely do to 3 Kings failure to pick up the permits, an action that was solely in 3 Kings control.
The loss of 11 days was in no way due to any action or inaction by Ecology.

As additional evidence that permitting activities did not cause a delay to 3 Kings, 3 Kings was
required by this contract to provide submittals to Ecology for review and response prior fo fhe
scheduling of a Pre-Construction Meeting. The last of the submittals provided by 3 Kings (o
satisfy this requirement was the Positive Shoring Plan submilted on August 28,2018, Asaresult
of 3 Kings timing of the preparation and submittal of these contract required documents, the Pre-
Construction Meeting could not have taken place before August 28, 2018. This is seven calendar
days after the date when 3 Kings states they acquired the permits and 17 calendar duys after the
City has stated that the permits were authorized for payment and pickup. '

As a result, there were 2 minimum of 17 days that were within 3 Kings conirol for permitting and
pre-construction submittal completion. 3 Kings achieved Substantial Completion on November
14, 2018, which is 134 days after project Notice to Proceed dated July 2, 2018. This duration is
14 days in excess of the allowed Contract Time for Completion of 120 Days. As established
above, 3 Kings through its own actions delayed the project 17 days, and therefore, no change in
the contract time is warranted as requested in 3 Kings proposed Change Order 2.

Access Control Fencing

There are multiple outstanding items associated with completion of the work for the Access
Control Fencing required in the Confract Documents.

Section 32 31 13, Fences and Gates, of the Contract Documents clearly specifies the
requirements for establishing access control fencing around all sides of the property using
existing temporary type chain link fencing. Section 3231 13 Part 3 specifies that the Contractor
is responsible for purchasing the existing fence and providing Ecology with documentation of
fence purchase and cessation of Ecology’s rental contract for the feneing. Part 3 additionally
specifies that the contractor repair damaged sections of the fence, provide additional fencing
materials as needed, install sandbags on the base feet and install fence braces. Damages thal arc
preexisting ot the result of the Contractor’s actions are the sole responsibility of the Contractor
as specified in Section 32 31 13 Part 3.

The Department of Ecology has been provided copies of invoices for “Sale” and repair of the
vental chain link fencing at the Aladdin Plating Site. These invoice amounts are $4,756.32 for
“Sale” and $1,664.71 for repair, respectively. The services included on the invoices were
ordered by Breit MacDonald of 3 Kings

The invoice dated December 4, 2018 for $4,756.32, identifics that 240 fect of 6 foot femporary
panels was a “Sale with Install”, It is not clear if 3 Kings has paid this invoice as 3 Kings has not
provided proof of purchase of the fence as required in Part 3. The invoice for “Sale”, ordered by
Brott MacDonald, specifically states “MUST REPLACE 84' OF 240" ONSITE W/ NEWER
MATERIAL. 84' DAMAGED TO BE CHARGED TO DEPT OF ECOLOGY RA”.

Ecology reccived an invoice from National Fence Rental for 84 lincar feet of 6 foot by 12 foot
damaged temporary fence panels. As the Contract Documents specify that repair of damaged
fencing is the responsibility of 3 Kings, the invoice was forwarded by Ecology on December 6,




2018 to Brett MacDonald at 3 Kings for payment. Mr. MacDonald responded the same day in an
email by stating that *3 Kings has completed all responsibilities regarding fence installation,
including purchasing the fence and replacing all apparently damaged fence panels with new
ones.” As the Contract Documents specifies that repair of damaged fencing is the mmmﬁza ity
of 3 Kings, and 3 Kings has not paid for the damaged fencing, the cost rzt the fence repair has
been held back from 3 Kings® payment.

Additionally, the requirements of Section 32 31 13 have not been completed. The fence is not
secured on the northwest and southeast corners of the project site, The fence, as it was observed
on December 7, 2018, a total of 22 panels which was less than what was present on site when the
project began which was 27 panels. As a result, the northwest and southeast corners of the site
are not secured at the property boundaries. This is an unacceptable condition and requires
corrective action by 3 Kings. Finally, Section 32 31 13 specifies placement of 2 sandbags on
each stabilizing foot and installation of bracing per every 2 fence sections which have not been
completed. 3 Kings is required to install the sandbags and bracing prior to final payment or will
not be paid for the Install Access Control Fencing bid item.

Positive Shoring

As an additional clement of determining the final payment amount due to 3 Kings, Ecology has
determined that 3 Kings did not install the quantity of Positive Shoring listed as the Basis of Bid
in Section 00 41 43, Summary of Pay Items and Construction Drawing Sheet 5. The Basis of
Bid quantity for Positive shoring was 90 lincar feet to support excavation to a depth of 16 feet
along the eastern property boundary. This results in a minimum of 1,440 square feet of positive
shoring that was specified to be installed. 3 Kings chose to implement a positive shoring design
and plan that resulted in installation of a total of 605 square feet of positive shoring, The design
and plan chosen by 3 Kings resulted in installation of approximately 45 percent (%) of the total
shoring specified in the Contract Documents. As only 45% of the positive shnrmg ;zi&ﬁﬁlféé in
the C{}nzmﬁ Documents was installed and subsequently removed, Ecology is approving final
payment for positive shoring in the amount of §3,600, determined as 45% of $8,000 which is the
total payment for installation and removal of positive shoring in 3 Kings schedule of values.
Ecology is not adjusting the payment for the for Design/Permit Positive Shoring and
Monitor/Maintain Positive Shoriug as the required work for these tasks is not directly dependent
on the quantity of positive shoring installed.

Ecology is proposing to meet or hold a conference call with 3 Kings to discuss the project items
described above.

If you have any guestions or concerns please contact me at (360) 407-6256 or
Mohsen. Kourchdur@ecy wa.zoy

Mohsen K{mmhdm, B.E., Project Managar
Toxics Cleanup Program, Southwest Regional Office






